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Thank you
for choosing the Exactalsis, the professional trimmer
from Aesculap.

It utilises state-of-the-art technology, is innovative and
has a strong emphasis on design. When developing the
trimmer, the requirements for a professional trimmer
used in a hair salon were taken into consideration.

The trimmer is specifically designed for precision cutting
of hair contours.

In addition to optimum cutting performance, the Exac-
ta/lsis provides

* low weight

® alow-vibration and quiet motor

® |ong battery life thanks to Li-ion battery
[

4-stage cutting length adjustment with comb
attachment

® cable storage

We wish you every success in the use of our shearing
machine.

Best regards,
Aesculap Schermaschinen GmbH
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Names of parts

Charging indicator

Charging unit

Charging contacts

On/Off switch

Blade set

Blade set fixing screw

Charging contacts of the appliance
Mains adapter

Cable storage compartment

Power supply adapter

Comb attachment

Oil bottle

Cleaning brush

Allen key (in base of charging unit)

2. Safety

Please read the instructions carefully, especially the
chapter on "Safety”, before using the trimmer. This will
protect you from possible dangers and the appliance
from damage due to incorrect operation.

Keep these instructions in a safe place for future refer-
ence. If you pass on the appliance to someone else, be
sure to hand over these instructions as well.

2.1 Explanation of warnings

In these instructions you will find the following warn-
ings:

High risk. Failure to observe the warning
can cause serious injury.

DANGER
Medium risk. Failure to observe the
warning may cause damage to property.

WARNING

HSITONS
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NOTE

Low risk. Points that you should observe when using or
handling the appliance.

2.2

Intended use

The shearing machine is used for shearing small
animals.

The appliance is intended for trimming purposes only.

The appliance is designed for indoor use only. Do not
use outdoors (garden, patio etc.).

The appliance was developed for
professional use in grooming-salons
and veterenary practice. Provided the
safety information is observed, it can
also be used in the home.

2.3 Important information about dangers

Danger of electric shock!

> The appliance must never be used or
charged in the bath, shower, over a full
wash basin or other water container, or
with wet hands.

A

DANGER

<

> Keep the device, the charging station

and the power cord free of moisture,
water and other liquids and never oper-
ate it with wet hands.



* Do not immerse the device, the charging station or
the power cord under water or rinse under flowing
water.

¢ |If the appliance has fallen into water, it must not be
used after that.

* Additional protection is afforded by installing a
residual current device with a rated tripping current
of less than 30 mA in your home electrical system. We
recommend you get an electrician to install a residual
current protection system to protect the circuits..

The shaver head can become
hot after extended use!
WARNING
NOTE

The Clipper may be operated only with a power supply
according to the specifications on the rating plate.

A

DANGER

S

Risk due to swallowable parts!

> Keep oil bottle cover away from
children younger than 36 months old.

HSITONS



ENGLISH

2.4 General safety information > Only operate device with the original
power supply.

> Never use the appliance if: ) .
A - the appliance, the charging station or If the device has the marking o[ Kk T10,

the power cord are damaged.
DANGER - the blade set is damaged or breaking anydT1 0 mode| power Supply can be
up, as this could cause injuries to the USEI . . .
skin. Shearing machines for animals may only
- the appliance has fallen or been be used by trained personnd
dropped, shows signs of damage or is . "
not functioning properly. > Keep the appliance out of reach of children.
- the appliance is so badly damaged > Also keep the packaging material, e.g. plastic film,
that electrical parts are exposed. away from children.
In all such cases, disconnect from the mains immediately > Lay the power cord so that no one trips over or steps
and inform Technical Customer Service. on it!

> Protect the power cord from damage. Never pull on
the power cord. Grasp the power plug when you pull
it from the socket. Keep the cord away from hot sur-
faces. Regularly inspect the power cord for damage.

> Check whether the mains voltage agrees with the
voltage specified on the rating plate.



Operate and charge the device only between 0°C-
40°C.

- To avoid risks, repairs must only be carried out by au-
thorised Aesculap Customer Service Centres. This also
applies to replacing the rechargeable battery.

The blade set must not be dismantled.

The appliance is not to be used by persons (including
children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental
capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, un-
less they have been given supervision or instruction..
Children being supervised not to play with the appli-
ance.

2.5 Safety during operation

Do not touch the blade set of the active
appliance.

A

DANGER

To ensure proper functioning of the appliance, the
blade set must be cleaned regularly and oiled in the
appropriate places (see “Cleaning and care” on
page 16).

The appliance must be switched off whenever:

- you put it down, e.g. to recharge it or stop cutting
hair for a short period.

- you fit or remove the comb attachment.

- you want to clean or oil the appliance.

Use the trimmer only in combination with the original

Aesculap accessories (charging unit, comb attach-

ment etc.).

Never attempt to remove dust or foreign bodies from

inside the appliance with pointed objects (e.g. with
the tail of a comb).

HSITONS
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NOTE

The safety of Aesculap electrical appliances is in line with
the recognised state of the art and the German
Equipment Safety Act.

Light-emitting devices such as LEDs or infrared light do
not exceed Laser class 1 of IEC 825-1.

Given the present state of the art, components of
electrical appliances are subject to a certain degree of
wear over time. To ensure perfect functioning and safety,
we therefore recommend regular inspection by the
Technical Customer Service of Aesculap Schermaschinen
GmbH.

Service Addresses

Albert Kerbl GmbH
Felizenzell 9

84428 Buchbach [ Germany

Phone: +49 8086 933-100

Fax: +49 8086 933-500

E-Mail: info@kerbl.com

www.kerbl.com

Further service addresses you can demand from the men-
tioned above address.



3. Preparation

3.1 Charging

The device should be charged for 2 hours before first
use.

Before plugging in the trimmer, make sure that the
mains voltage agrees with the voltage specified on the
rating plate.

It is not possible to “overcharge” the appliance.

NOTE

If you also use the predecessor model type HS61 in
addition to the new type HS62 shearing machine, you can
charge the device in the old charging station (charge time
90 minutes) and/or charge the old device type HS61 in the
new charging station (charging time 60 minutes).

The type HS60 shearing machine can also be charged in
the type HS62 charging station. However, it is not
possible to charge a type HS62 in the charging station for
the type HS60.

> Insert the mains adapter 8 in a
power socket.

> Place the charging unit 2 on a
flat surface.

> Place the device in the charging station. It positions
itself and begins to charge. The green charge indica-
tor 1 blinks when charging current is flowing. Ensure
that the on/off switch 4 is set to O during charging.
The battery is completely charged as soon as the
green charge indicator 1 lights up steadily.

HSITONS
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3.2 Storing power cord

If you do not need the full length of
the cord, a portion of the power
cord can be stored in the cable
storage 9.

> Pull out the mains plug.

> Turn the charging unit upside
down.

> Wind the excess cable round the
holder in the base, then run the
cable through the small recess in
the housing to the outside.



3.3 Changing power supply adapter

Thedeviceisdelivered withapowersupplyadapter 10.

Risk from electric shock!
A > Use only the original power supply
adapter 10.

DANGER Remove the power supply device 8 from
the socket before changing the power
supply adapter 10.

> Make certain that the power supply
device 8 cannot be reinserted during
cleaning.

Damage to power adapter from incorrect
use!

> Be sure not to bend the small pins on
WARNING the power supply device 8.

Push the release button in the
direction of the arrow while
withdrawing the installed power
supply adapter 10.

Insert the required power supply
adapter 10 into the power sup-
ply device 8.

Ensure that the release button is
on top and locks into place.

HSITONS
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4. Operation

4.1 Switching On and Off

> To switch the appliance on, slide
the On/Off switch 4 forward.

> To switch the appliance off, slide
the On/Off switch to position 0.

14.1 Comb attachment

> Switch off the trimmer and slide
the comb attachment onto the
blade set until it snaps into place.

You can now start trimming hair

with the trimmer in the usual way.

> The comb attachment can be ad-
justed to 4 different cutting
lengths (approx. 3 to 6 mm). To
do so, push it to the required po-
sition on the blade set.

The further you push the comb attachment onto the
blade set, the shorter the cutting length.

5. Cleaning and care

To ensure proper functioning and full performance from
your trimmer, clean and oil the appliance reqularly.

Cleaning the blade set
Damage to the clipper head caused by its
removal!

> Never remove the clipper head. Once
WARNING removed it cannot be reattached.



If used regularly, the blade set 5 should be thoroughly
cleaned once a day.

> Switch the appliance off.
> Remove the comb attachment if fitted.
> Use the cleaning brush 12 to remove any hairs.

Oiling the blade set

To maintain the high-quality cutting performance of the
blade set as long as possible, it must be oiled regularly -
every 10 minutes.

gVA/ >
!’

L

Remove the comb attachment if
fitted.

Lubricate the areas where there
is contact between the upper and
\ lower parts of the blade set (see
J illustration).

Replacing the blade set

The blade set is subject to wear. Even if you look after the
appliance properly, the cutting performance will deteri-
orate. Replace the blade set when it is worn. The blade
set can be ordered separately as a spare part from
Aesculap Customer Service (see addresses at the end of
these instructions).

S, A

m‘”””

Damage to casing when screwing on
clipper head!
WARNING ~ Do not over tighten the screw.

4

>

Make sure the On/Off switch 4
is in the O position.

Remove the Allen key 13 from
the base of the charging unit
and use it to loosen the blade
set screw 6.

Loosen the screw fully and re-
move it.

Push the blade set upwards with
your thumb.

Push the new blade set on until
it snaps into place and secure it
using the screw.

HSITONS
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While the blade set is removed, you can use the
cleaning brush to remove residual hair from inside the
appliance.

Cleaning the appliance

> Clean your appliance occasionally with a damp cloth,
then wipe it dry.

Cleaning the charging contacts

If the charging contacts 7 on the appliance or the charg-

ing contacts 3 on the charging unit are dirty, charging

may not be possible or may be interrupted.

> Clean the contacts using a cloth or wad of cotton
wool soaked in alcohol or spirit.

If the battery is run down (motor stops), be sure to

switch the On/Off switch to 0 and place the appliance

in the charging unit.

> Make sure you do not leave the appliance switched
on when putting it aside if the battery is run down.

> Make sure the appliance is switched off (On/ Off
switch to 0) when you place it in the charging unit.



6. What should | do if ...

... the appliance will not switch on?

> |s the battery low? Plug in the mains adapter for the
charging unit and charge the trimmer.

> Is the blade set dry? The blade set must be oiled. Pro-
ceed as described on page 17.

... the blade set “sticks"?

> The blade set must be oiled. Proceed as described on
page 17.

... the charging indicator does not light up when

charging?

> Clean the charging contacts.

> The appliance may not be positioned correctly in the
charging unit. Position it correctly.

> Is the charging unit properly connected?

... the appliance switches itself off?

The battery is low. Charge the trimmer.

... the battery no longer charges?

Check whether the charging stand for the HS60
shearing machine is being used; see ID plate on
charging stand. This is incompatible with the HS62
shearing machine.

If not, send the machine to the Aesculap repair ser-
vice.

HSITONS
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7. Disposal

B

This  electrotechnical device has a
permanently installed battery.

The product contains electronic
components and/or batteries. Do not
\mdispose of the device in household
trash; instead, deliver it for recycling

4 to a community collection point.

8. Technical data

Product Exacta/lsis

Mains adapter

Input voltage 100-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz
Capacity 600 mAh

Volume < 60 dB(A)

Total vibration level ah < 2.5 m/s2
Attachment 1 comb attachment
Dimensions 140 x 30 x 36 mm
Weight 1M5¢g

c€ Subject to technical change without notice.



9. United Kingdom

Kerbl UK Ltd.

8 Lands End Way

Oakham, Rutland

LE15 6RF UK
www.kerbl.co.uk

Phone: 0044 01572 722558

UK
cA

10. Two-year guarantee

Dear Customer,

Thank you for choosing a product from our company.
For decades, the name Aesculap has stood for proven
quality and first-class service. We are known to provide
innovative, high-performance products for our custom-
ers. Aesculap manufactures high-quality devices, using
high-quality materials and careful manufacturing pro-
cesses. We would like to point out to you that we are not
liable for defects in our products, if these are caused by

improper use, normal wear or are caused by the product
being improperly used or if inappropriate or not properly
functioning third-party products are used.

Defects that do not affect or only negligibly affect the
value or function of the product are also excluded from
our warranty.

If we are liable under our warranty, we reserve the right
to repair or replace the product.

HSITONS

Service Addresses

Albert Kerbl GmbH
Felizenzell 9
84428 Buchbach [ Germany

Phone: +49 8086 933-100
Fax: +49 8086 933-500
E-Mail: info@kerbl.com
www.kerbl.com

Further service addresses you can demand from the men-
tioned above address.
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Tous nos remerciements

pour I'achat de la Exacta/lsis, la tondeuse profession-
nelle de Aesculap.

Elle correspond aux toutes dernieres nouveautés tech-
niques, est innovante et affiche un design moderne. La
conception de la tondeuse a tenu compte des exigences
que doit remplir une tondeuse professionnelle. La ton-
deuse est particulierement adaptée pour couper de ma-
niere précise les contours des cheveux.

Outre des performances de coupe optimales, Exactallsis
offre :

Nous vous souhaitons beaucoup de plaisir a travailler

un poids faible
un moteur silencieux et a faibles vibrations
une longue autonomie grace a la batterie li-ion

un réglage de la longueur de coupe a 4 niveaux avec
sabot

un compartiment a cable

avec cette tondeuse

Votre équipe
Aesculap Schermaschinen GmbH

SIVINVYA
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Désignation des piéces

Voyant de charge

Chargeur

Contacts de charge
Interrupteur marche/arrét

Téte du couteau

Vis de fixation téte du couteau
Contacts de charge de I'appareil
Alimentation enfichable
Enrouleur de cable

Adaptateur secteur

Guide de coupe

Flacon d'huile

Pinceau de nettoyage

Clé a six pans creux (dans le socle du chargeur)

2. Seécurité

Veuillez lire attentivement la notice d'utilisation et en
particulier le chapitre « Sécurité » avant d'utiliser la ton-
deuse. Vous vous protégerez ainsi d'éventuels dangers et
vous éviterez toute détérioration de I'appareil due a une
mauvaise utilisation.

Conservez cette notice d'utilisation pour pouvoir la relire
ultérieurement. Si vous cédez I'appareil a un tiers, don-
nez-lui cette notice également.

2.1 Explication des termes

Vous rencontrerez les termes suivants dans la présente
notice d'utilisation :

A

Risque important. Le nonrespect de
I'avertissement peut provoquer des
blessures graves.

DANGER
Risque moyen. Le non-respect de
I'avertissement peut provoquer un
dommage matériel.
AVERTISSEMENT

SIVINVYA
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REMARQUE

Risque faible. Remarques dont il faut tenir compte en
maniant I'appareil.

2.2 Utilisation conforme a l'usage

La tondeuse est utilisée pour tondre les poils des
petits animaux.

L'appareil est concu uniquement a des fins de
taillage.

L'appareil ne doit étre utilisé qu'a I'intérieur ! Ne le
mettez pas en service a |'extérieur du salon (jardin,
terrasse, etc.) !

L'appareil a été développé pour
I'application dans des salons de soin et
chez le vétérinaire. En tenant compte
des consignes de sécurité, il est possible
€galement d'utiliser I'appareil a la
maison.

2.3 Avertissements importants

Risque d'électrocution !

> L'appareil ne doit jamais étre utilisé ou
rechargé dans la baignoire, la douche,
au-dessus d'un lavabo ou d'un récipient
rempli.

A

DANGER

<

> Tenez |'appareil, |a station de charge et

le cable de raccordement a |'écart de
I'humidité, de I'eau et des autres li-

quides et ne les utilisez pas avec les
mains mouillées.



Ne pas immerger |'appareil, |a station de charge ou le
cable de raccordement sous I'eau ou les rincer sous
I'eau courante.

Si I'appareil venait a tomber dans I'eau, il ne doit pas
étre réutilise.

L'intégration dans votre installation électrique d'un
dispositif de protection contre les courtscircuits
avec un courant nominal de déclenchement de 30 mA
maximum fournira une protection supplémentaire.
Nous vous recommandons de faire installer par un
¢lectricien un circuit de protection a déclenchement
par courant de défaut afin de protéger les circuits
¢lectriques de votre salon.

En cas d'utilisation
prolongée, la téte de lame

AVERTISSEMENT peut devenir trés chaude!

REMARQUE

La tondeuse a cheveux ne doit fonctionner qu'a I'aide du
bloc d'alimentation correspondant aux caractéristiques
mentionnées sur la plaque signalétique.

DANGER

S

Danger dii aux petites piéces qui peuvent
&tre avalées !

> Garder le couvercle de |a bouteille
d'huile hors de la portée des enfants de
moins de 36 mois.

SIVINVYA
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2.4 Consignes de sécurité générales

> Ne mettez jamais I'appareil en service

A lorsque :

- l'appareil, la station de charge ou le
cable de raccordement sont endom-
magés.

- la téte du couteau est endommagée
ou ébréchée, car elle risque de blesser
la peau.

- |'appareil est tombé, présente des dé-
gats visibles ou lorsque son fonction-
nement est altéré.

- Il'appareil est tellement endommagé
que des pieces électriques sont a nu.

Il faut dans tous les cas le débrancher immédiatement et
informer le service technique aprés-vente !

FRANCAIS

> Veérifiez si la tension du secteur correspond a la ten-
sion indiquée sur la plaque signalétique.

28

> Cet appareil ne doit étre utilisé qu'avec
le bloc d'alimentation d'origine.
Si I'appareil porte le marquages{ }
T10, il est possible d'utiliser les blocs
d'alimentation de modele T10.
Les tondeuses pour animaux ne peuvent
étre utilisées que par des personnes for-
mées.

> Negardez pas I'appareil a portée de main des enfants.

> Tenez également a I'écart des enfants le matériel
d'emballage, tels que les films protecteurs.

> Disposez le cable de raccordement de maniere a ce
que personne ne s'y prenne les pieds ou marche
dessus !

> Protégez le cable de raccordement contre les dégra-
dations. Ne tirez jamais sur le cable de raccordement.
Maintenez la fiche secteur en la retirant de la prise de
courant. Eloignez le cable des surfaces chaudes. Véri-
fiez régulierement si le cable de raccordement pré-
sente des dégradations.



Utiliser ou charger I'appareil uniquement entre 0 °C
et 40 °C.

Les réparations ne doivent étre effectuées que par le
service apres-vente autorisé Aesculap afin d'éviter
tout danger. Cela vaut également pour le remplace-
ment de la batterie.

La téte du couteau ne peut pas étre démontée.

L'appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé par des personnes (y
compris les enfants) ayant des capacités physiques,
sensorielles ou mentales limitées ou un manque d'ex-
périence et de connaissances, a moins qu'elles soient
sous surveillance ou qu'elles aient recu des instruc-
tions adaptées.

Les enfants sous surveillance ne doivent pas jouer
avec cet appareil.

2.5 Sécurité durant le fonctionnement

Lorsque I'appareil est sous tension, ne
pas toucher a la téte du couteau.
DANGER

Pour garantir un fonctionnement parfait, la téte du
couteau doit étre réguliérement nettoyée et graissée
aux endroits correspondants. (voir « Nettoyage et
entretien » & la page 34).

L'appareil doit étre mis hors tension lorsque:

- vous posez I'appareil, par ex. pour le recharger ou
lorsque vous interrompez momentanément le pro-
cessus de coupe.

- vous placez ou enlevez le guide de coupe.

- l'appareil doit &tre nettoyé ou graissé.

Utilisez la tondeuse uniquement avec les accessoires

d'origine (chargeur, guide de coupe, etc.).

N'essayez jamais d'enlever de la poussiére ou des

corps étrangers de I'intérieur de I'appareil a I'aide

d'objets pointus (par ex. un peigne a manche).

SIVINVYA
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REMARQUE

La sécurité des appareils électriques de Aesculap est
conforme aux régles reconnues de la technique et & la
Iégislation relative a la sécurité.

La classe des voyants lumineux tels que des DEL ou une
lumiére infrarouge n'est pas supérieure & la classe laser 1
conformément @ la norme IEC 825-1.

Selon le niveau actuel de la technique, les piéces
d'appareils électrotechniques sont soumises dans une
certaine mesure & une usure due au temps. Nous
recommandons par conséquent de faire effectuer un
contréle réqulier par le service technique aprés-vente de
la société Aesculap Schermaschinen GmbH afin de
garantir un fonctionnement parfait et la sécurité.

Adresses de service

Albert Kerbl GmbH
Felizenzell 9
84428 Buchbach [ Germany

Phone: +49 8086 933-100

Fax: +49 8086 933-500

E-Mail: info@kerbl.com

www.kerbl.com

Pour obtenir d'autres adresses de service, contactez
|'adresse ci-dessus.



3. Préparation

3.1 Mise en charge

Avant la premiére utilisation, il est recommandé de
recharger |'appareil pendant 2 heures

Avant de raccorder la tondeuse a une prise de courant,
veuillez-vous assurer que la tension du secteur corres-
pond a la tension indiquée sur la plaque signalétique.
L'appareil ne peut pas recevoir une « charge excessive ».

REMARQUE

Si vous utilisez également le modéle précédent HS61 en
plus de la nouvelle tondeuse HS62, vous pouvez recharger
le nouvel appareil dans I‘ancienne station de charge
(durée de charge 90 minutes) et/ou recharger I'ancien
appareil HS61 dans la nouvelle station de charge (temps
de charge 60 minutes).

La tondeuse de type HS60 peut également étre chargée
dans la station de charge du type HS62. Cependant, il
n'est pas possible de charger un type HS62 dans la station
de charge du type HS60.

> Branchez l'alimentation enfi-
chable 8 dans une prise de cou-
rant.

> Posez le chargeur 2 sur une sur-
face plane.

> Placez |'appareil dans la station de charge. |l se posi-
tionne tout seul et se recharge. Le témoin de charge
vert 1 clignote toujours lorsque le courant de charge
circule. Veillez a ce que le commutateur de mise en
route/d'arrét 4 se trouve sur O pendant la charge.
La batterie est complétement chargée dés que le té-
moin de charge vert 1 reste allumé en permanence.

SIVINVYA
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3.2 Rangement du cable de raccordement

Si vous n'avez pas besoin de toute la
longueur du cable, vous pouvez dis-
simuler une partie du cable de rac-
cordement autour de I'enrouleur de
cable 9.

> Débranchez le connecteur sec-
teur.

> Tournez le chargeur.

- Enroulez le cable excédentaire
autour du support du socle et
guidez le cable vers I'extérieur
par I'ouverture dans le boitier.




3.3 Changer I'adaptateur secteur

L'appareil est fourniavecun adaptateursecteur 10.

Risque d'électrocution !
> Utilisez uniquement 'adaptateur
secteur d'origine 10.

DANGER Retirez la fiche d'alimentation 8 de la

prise avant de changer |'adaptateur
secteur 10.

> Assurez-vous que la fiche
d'alimentation 8 ne puisse pas étre
rebranchée au secteur pendant le
nettoyage.

Endommagement de la fiche

A d'alimentation suite a une mauvaise
manipulation !

AVERTISSEMENT > Veillez a ne pas tordre les petites
broches de la fiche d'alimentation 8.

Appuyez sur le bouton de déga-
gement dans le sens de la fléche
tout en débranchant I'adapta-
teur secteur 10 monté.
Branchez I'adaptateur

secteur 10 nécessaire dans la
fiche d'alimentation 8.

Veillez a ce que le bouton de dé-
gagement se trouve en haut et
s'enclenche.

SIVINVYA
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4. Utilisation

4.1 Mise en marche/arrét

> Pour mettre I'appareil sous ten-
sion, poussez l'interrupteur
marche/arrét 4 vers |'avant.

> Pour mettre I'appareil hors ten-
sion, poussez l'interrupteur
marche/arrét sur la position 0.

FRANCAIS

4.2 Guide de coupe

> Mettez la tondeuse hors tension
et insérez le guide de coupe sur
la téte du couteau jusqu'a ce
qu'il s'enclenche.

Vous pouvez ensuite continuer a

couper les poils avec la tondeuse
comme d'habitude.

34

> Le guide de coupe a 4 longueurs
de coupe différentes (env. 3 a
6 mm). Pour cela, mettez la téte
du couteau dans la position
souhaitée.

La longueur de la coupe sera d'autant plus courte que
vous poussez le guide de coupe plus loin.

5. Nettoyage et entretien

Pour garantir un fonctionnement parfait et un rende-
ment optimal de votre tondeuse, nettoyez et graissez
I'appareil réguliérement.

Nettoyage de la téte du couteau

Tout démontage risque d'endommager
la téte de coupe!

Ne démonter en aucun cas la téte de
coupe : il ne serait plus possible de la
remonter ensuite.

AVERTISSEMENT g



En cas d'utilisation réguliére, la téte du couteau 5 doit
étre nettoyée soigneusement une fois par jour.

> Mettez |'appareil hors tension.
> Le cas échéant, enlevez le guide de coupe.
> Enlevez les cheveux a 'aide du pinceau de nettoyage 12.

Graissage de la téte du couteau

Afin de garantir aussi longtemps que possible une bonne
qualité de coupe de la téte du couteau, il est nécessaire
de la graisser régulierement - toutes les 10 minutes.

de coupe.
> Huiler les endroits ou la partie
supérieure et la partie inférieure
\ de la téte du couteau se touchent
J (voir illustration).

§</‘/ > Le cas échéant, enlevez le guide
1)

Remplacement de la téte du couteau

La téte du couteau est une piéce d'usure. Méme si elle est
bien entretenue, elle finit par s'user. Remplacez alors la
téte du couteau. La téte du couteau peut étre comman-
dée séparément comme piece de rechange aupres du ser-
vice aprés-vente de Aesculap (adresses a la fin de cette
notice d'utilisation).

Risque d'endommagement du boitier
lors du revissage de la téte de coupe!

AVERTISSEMENT Ne pas serrer la vis trop fermement.

> Assurez-vous que l'interrupteur
\ marche/arrét 4 soit sur la posi-
[ tion « 0 ».
e Retirez la clé a six pans
creux 13 du socle du chargeur
pour dévisser la vis 6 de la téte
du couteau.
> Dévissez complétement la vis et
enlevez-la.
> Enlevez la téte du couteau en
exercant une pression vers le
haut avec le pouce.
> Insérez la nouvelle téte du cou-
teau jusqu'a ce qu'elle s'en-
clenche et vissez-la a fond.

m\\\\””””\
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Lors du remplacement de la téte du couteau, vous
pouvez enlever les résidus de cheveux se trouvant
dans I'appareil a I'aide du pinceau.

Nettoyage de I'appareil

> Essuyez de temps en temps votre appareil avec un
chiffon humide, séchez-le ensuite.

Nettoyage des contacts de charge

Lorsque les contacts de charge 7 sur |'appareil ou les

contacts de charge 3 sur le chargeur sont encrassés, la

mise en charge peut étre interrompue ou entravée.

> Nettoyez les contacts a I'aide d'un coton-tige ou d'un
chiffon imbibé d'alcool ou d'alcool a briler.

Lorsque la batterie est déchargée (arrét du moteur),

positionnez impérativement I'interrupteur marche/

arrét 4 sur « 0 » et posez I'appareil sur le chargeur.

> Veillez a ce que I'appareil ne soit pas rangé sous ten-
sion lorsque la batterie est déchargée.

> Veillez a ce que |I'appareil soit mis hors tension (inter-
rupteur marche/arrét en position « 0 »), lorsque vous
le posez sur le chargeur.



6. Que faire si ...

... il est impossible de mettre I'appareil en marche ?

> La batterie est-elle déchargée ? Raccordez I'alimen-
tation enfichable du chargeur et mettez la tondeuse
en charge.

> Latéte du couteau est-elle seche ? La téte du couteau
doit étre graissée. Procédez comme décrit a la
page 35.

... l]a téte du couteau « coince » ?

> La téte du couteau doit étre graissée. Procédez
comme décrit a la page 35.

... lorsque I'appareil est en charge, le voyant de charge

ne s'allume pas ?

> Nettoyez les contacts de charge.

> L'appareil n'est peut-&tre pas posé correctement sur
le chargeur. Positionnez-le correctement.

> Le chargeur est-il raccordé correctement ?

.. I'appareil s'éteint automatiquement ?

.. la batterie ne recharge plus ?

La batterie est déchargée. Mettez la tondeuse en
charge.

Veérifier si le support de charge utilisé est celui de la

tondeuse HS60 (voir la plaque signalétique sur le sup-
port de charge). Celui-ci n'est pas compatible avec |a
tondeuse HS62.

Si non, envoyez la machine au service de réparation
Aesculap.

SIVINVYA
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7. Evacuation

Cet appareil électrique possede un
accumulateur installé en permanence.

FRANCAIS

< Im

Le produit contient des composants

électroniques et/ou des piles. Ne je-

\mtez pas l'appareil avec les ordures

ménagéres, et retournez-le a un

4 point de collecte municipal pour le
recycler.
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8. Caractéristiques techniques

Produit

Adaptateur secteur
Tension d'entrée

Capacité

Volume sonore

Valeur totale d'oscillation
Guide

Dimensions

Poids

Exacta/lsis

100-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz
600 mAh

< 60 dB(A)

ah < 2,5 m/s2

1 guide de coupe

140 x 30 x 36 mm
15¢g

c€ Sous réserves de modifications techniques.



9. 2 ans de garantie

Cheére cliente, cher client,

Nous vous remercions d'avoir acheté l'un de nos pro-
duits.

La marque Aesculap est synonyme depuis des décennies
de qualité contrdlée et de service remarquable. Nous of-
frons a nos clients des produits innovants et perfor-
mants. Aesculap fabrique des appareils de qualité supé-
rieure et vous garantit l'utilisation de matériaux de
qualité supérieure ainsi qu'une fabrication soignée. Nous
tenons a souligner que nous ne sommes pas responsables
des défauts de nos produits s'ils résultent d'une utilisa-
tion incorrecte, d'une usure normale ou du fait que le
produit est utilisé de maniére inappropriée ou que des
produits d'autres marques ne fonctionnant pas parfaite-
ment ou non adéquats sont utilisés.

Les défauts qui n'influencent pas ou treés peu la valeur ou
le fonctionnement de I'appareil sont également exclus.

Si notre responsabilité est engagée dans le cadre de
notre garantie, nous nous réservons le droit de réparer ou
de remplacer le produit.

Adresses de service

Albert Kerbl GmbH
Felizenzell 9

84428 Buchbach [ Germany

Phone: +49 8086 933-100
Fax: +49 8086 933-500
E-Mail: info@kerbl.com
www.kerbl.com

Pour obtenir d'autres adresses de service, contactez
I'adresse ci-dessus.

SIVINVYA
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Muchas gracias

por la compra de Exactallsis, la maquina profesional de
Aesculap.

La maquina corresponde al estado mas reciente de la
técnica, es innovador y disefio vanguardista. En el desa-
rrollo se tuvieron en cuenta las necesidades que se plan-
tean hacia una maquina profesional.

La maquina es particularmente apta para el corte preciso
de contornos en el cabello.

Ademas de un corte excepcional, Exactallsis le ofrece:

un bajo peso

un motor silencioso y sin vibraciones

una mayor autonomia gracias a la bateria de iones de
litio

4 niveles de ajuste de la longitud de corte con peine
de corte

guardacables

Esperamos disfrute mucho de su esquiladora.

Aesculap Schermaschinen GmbH

TONVdSH
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1.
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Denominacidn de las piezas

Indicador de carga

Estacion de carga

Contactos de carga

Interruptor Encendido/Apagado
Cabezal de corte

Tornillo de fijacion cabezal de corte
Contactos de carga de la maquina
Bloque de alimentacion enchufable
Depdsito para el cable

Adaptador del enchufe de red

Peine guia

Frasco de aceite

Pincel de limpieza

Llave Allen (en la base de la estacion de carga)

2. Seguridad

Sirvase leer atentamente las instrucciones de manejo,
especialmente el capitulo "Seguridad”, antes de poner en
servicio la maquina. De este modo se protegera contra
posibles peligros y a la maquina contra dafios por un ma-
nejo erroneo.

Conserve estas instrucciones de manejo para consultas
posteriores. Si presta a la maquina a otras personas, en-
trégueles también las instrucciones de manejo.

2.1 Explicacion de definiciones

En estas instrucciones de uso encontrard las siguientes
definiciones:

VAN

Alto riesgo. Si no se tiene en cuenta la
advertencia, pueden producirse graves

lesiones.
PELIGRO
Riesgo medio. Si no se tiene en cuenta la
advertencia, la maquina puede averiarse.
ADVERTENCIA

TONVdSH
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NOTA

Riesgo leve. Instrucciones que deben tenerse en cuenta al
manejar la mdquina.

2.2 Uso conforme a lo previsto

La esquiladora se utiliza para esquilar animales
pequenos.
El equipo se ha disefiado con fines de recorte.

La maquina esta prevista sélo para ser usada en
recintos interiores. {No se debe poner en servicio en el
exterior (jardin, terraza, etc.)!

Esta maquina ha sido desarrollada para
el uso profesional en los peluquerias de
animales y en los consultorios
veterinarios. Teniendo en cuenta las
instrucciones de sequridad, también es
posible su uso en el ambito doméstico.

2.3 Advertencias importantes

iPeligro de descarga eléctrical

> La maquina no se debe manejar nunca
en la bafera, en la ducha, encima de un
lavabo lleno u otro recipiente.

VAN

PELIGRO

<

> Mantenga el dispositivo, el cargadory el

cable de conexion alejados de la hume-
dad, agua y liquidos y no los manipule
con las manos mojadas.



* No sumerja el dispositivo, el cargador ni el cable de
conexion en agua ni los lave con agua corriente.

® En caso de que la maquina se hubiera caido al agua,
no se permite volver a utilizarla.

® Puede conseguir una proteccion adicional instalando
un dispositivo de proteccion de corriente de
defecto con una intensidad de disparo nominal de
menos de 30 mA en la instalacion doméstica. Le
recomendamos hacer asegurar los circuitos por su
electricista mediante un circuito protector de FI.

Tras un uso prolongado, podria
calentarse el cabezal de
Apvertencia afeitado.

IMPORTANTE

La mdquina cortapelo solo se puede utilizar con una
fuente de alimentacion conforme a los datos indicados en
la placa de caracteristicas.

PELIGRO

S

Peligro por piezas que puedan ser
ingeridas.
> Mantener el tapon de la botella de

aceite alejada de los nifios menores de
36 meses.

TONVdSH
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2.4 Instrucciones dedad generales

> Nunca emplee el dispositivo si:
A - el dispositivo, el cargador o el cable
de conexion estan dafados.
PELIGRO - el cabezal de corte esta defectuoso o
roto, dado que se pueden producir le-
siones en la piel.

- la maquina se ha caido, muestra da-
fios visibles o el funcionamiento esta
limitado.

- la maquina esta tan dafiada que hay
elementos eléctricos al descubierto.

En tal caso, desconéctela enseguida de |a red eléctrica e
informe al Servicio postventa.

> Compruebe si la tensidn de red coincide con la ten-
sion indicada en la placa de caracteristicas.

> Emplear el dispositivo solo con la fuente

de alimentacion original.

Si el dispositivo tiene la marcas{  k
T10, se puede emplear cualquier fuente
de alimentacion del modelo T10.

Solo las personas instruidas podran em-
plear las esquiladoras para animales.

Guarde la maquina fuera del alcance de los nifios.

> Asimismo, mantenga apartado de los nifios el mate-

rial de embalaje, como, p. €j., las hojas.

Coloque el cable de conexidn de forma que nadie
pueda tropezarse ni pisarlo.

Proteja el cable de conexion de posibles dafios. No
tire nunca del cable de conexion. No toque nunca el
adaptador de CA al sacarlo del enchufe. Mantenga el
cable alejado de superficies calientes. Compruebe re-
gularmente que el cable de conexion no presenta da-
fios.



Emplee o almacene el dispositivo solo a una tempera-
tura de entre 0 °Cy 40 °C grados.

Para evitar peligros, las reparaciones deben ser reali-
zadas unicamente por el Servicio postventa autoriza-
do de Aesculap. Lo anterior vale también cuando es
necesario cambiar la bateria.

No se permite desmontar el cabezal de corte.

No deben utilizar el aparato personas (incluidos ni-
fios) con sus capacidades fisicas, sensoriales o men-
tales mermadas o que carezcan de la experiencia y
conocimientos necesarios, a menos que reciban su-
pervision o instrucciones.

Se debe controlar que los nifios no jueguen con el
aparato.

2.5 Seguridad durante el uso

No toque ni introduzca las manos en el
cabezal de corte cuando la maquina esta
funcionando.

A

PELIGRO

Para un perfecto funcionamiento, el cabezal de corte
debe limpiarse regularmente y lubricarse en los
correspondientes puntos siehe "Limpieza y cuidado”
auf Seite 52.

La maquina tiene que estar desconectada cuando:

- deposita la maquina, p. ej. para cargarlo o inte-
rrumpir brevemente el proceso de corte.

- enchufa o quita el peine guia.

- se tiene que limpiar o lubricar la maquina.

Utilice maquina solo junto con los accesorios origina-

les (estacion de carga, peine guia, etc.).

No intente nunca retirar el polvo u objetos que hayan

caido dentro de la maquina utilizando objetos pun-

tiagudos (un peine de mango, por ejemplo).

TONVdSH
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NOTA

La seguridad de las mdquinas eléctricas Aesculap
satisface las estipulaciones de las normas técnicas y de la
legislacion sobre sequridad de mdquinas.

Los indicadores luminosos, tales como LED o luz
infrarrojo, no sobrepasan la clase de Idser 1 segun
IEC 825-1.

Conforme al estado actual de la técnica, las piezas de las
mdquinas electrotécnicos sufren cierto desgaste con el
tiempo. Para lograr un funcionamiento y una seguridad
perfectos, recomendamos someter la mdquina a una
revision periddica efectuada por nuestro Servicio
postventa de Aesculap Schermaschinen GmbH.

Direcciones de servicio

Albert Kerbl GmbH
Felizenzell 9
84428 Buchbach [ Germany

Phone: +49 8086 933-100

Fax:  +49 8086 933-500

E-Mail: info@kerbl.com

www.kerbl.com

Las direcciones de servicio restantes puede enterar a tra-
vés de la direccion mencinada arriba.



3. Preparacion

3.1 Proceso de carga

Antes del primer uso, el dispositivo se debe cargar du-
rante 2 horas.

Antes de conectar la maquina a una caja de enchufe,
cerciorese de que la tension de la red corresponda a la
tension indicada en la placa de caracteristicas.

No es posible “sobrecargar” la maquina.

NOTA

Si emplea, ademds de la nueva esquiladora tipo HS62, el
modelo anterior tipo HS61, puede cargar el nuevo
dispositivo en el cargador antiguo (tiempo de carga
90 min) o bien cargar el dispositivo antiguo tipo HS61 en
el nuevo cargador (tiempo de carga 60 min.).

La esquiladora tipo HS60 se puede cargar también en el
cargador del tipo HS62. No obstante, no es posible cargar
el tipo HS62 en el cargador del tipo HS60.

> Enchufe el bloque de alimenta-
cion enchufable 8 en una toma
de corriente.

> Coloque la estacion de carga 2
en una superficie plana.

Coloque el dispositivo en el cargador. Se acoplara solo
y se cargara. El indicador de carga verde 1 parpadea
siempre que hay corriente de carga. Compruebe que
el interruptor on/off 4 esté en 0 durante la carga.

La bateria estara completamente cargada cuando se
ilumine de forma fija el indicador de carga verde 1.

TONVdSH
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3.2 Guardar el cable de conexion

Si no necesita toda la longitud del
A cable, se puede guardar una parte
del cable de conexion en el deposito
de cable 9.

> Saque el enchufe de la caja de
enchufe.

Gire la estacion de carga.

> Enrolle el cable que sobra alre-
dedor del soporte en la base e in-
troduzcalo a través de la
pequefa escotadura en la carca-
sa hacia el exterior.




3.3 Cambio del adaptador del enchufe de
red

El equipo se suministra con un adaptador del enchufe de
red 10.

Peligro de lesiones por descarga
eléctrica.

> Utilice exclusivamente los adaptadores

PELIGRO del enchufe de red 10 originales.

> Saque el adaptador de CA 8 de la toma
antes de sustituir el adaptador del
enchufe de red 10.

> Asegurese de que no se pueda volver a
introducir el adaptador de CA 8 durante
la limpieza.

Pueden producirse dafios en el adaptador
A de CA por un uso inadecuado.
> Asegurese de no doblar ningun pin del
ADVERTENCIA adaptador de CA 8.

Presione el pulsador de desblo-
queo en la direccion de la flecha
mientras saca el adaptador del
enchufe de red 10 montado.
Introduzca el adaptador del en-
chufe de red 10 adecuado en el
adaptador de CA 8.

Asegurese de que el pulsador de
desbloqueo quede arriba y que
se encaje.

TONVdSH
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4. Manejo

4.1 Conexion y desconexion

> Para conectar la maquina, desli-
ce el interruptor Encendido/Apa-
gado 4 hacia delante.

> Para desconectar la maquina,
deslice el interruptor Encendido/
Apagado a la posicién 0.

4.2 Peine guia

> Desconecte maquinayempuje el
peine guia sobre el cabezal de
corte hasta que enclave.

A continuacion, puede cortar como

siempre los cabellos de animales

pequefos con la maquina.

52

> El peine guia se puede ajustar a
4 distintas longitudes de corte
(aprox. 3 a 6 mm). Para este fin,
deslicelo en el cabezal de corte a
la posicion deseada.

Cuanto mas se introduzca el peine guia, menor es la lon-
gitud de corte.

5. Limpieza y cuidado

Para asegurar el perfecto funcionamiento y el pleno ren-
dimiento de sumaquina, limpie y lubrique la maquina re-
gularmente.

Limpieza del cabezal de corte
Podrian producirse dafos en el cabezal
de corte si este se desmonta.
> No desmonte de ningin modo el

cabezal de corte, ya que no sera posible
volver a montarlo posteriormente.

ADVERTENCIA



En caso de uso regular, el cabezal de corte se deberia
limpiar a fondo 5 una vez al dia.

> Desconecte la maquina.

> Retire el peine guia.

> Elimine el cabello con el pincel de limpieza 12.
Lubricacion del cabezal de corte

Para conservar durante el maximo de tiempo posible el
buen rendimiento de corte del cabezal de corte, éste se
tiene que lubricar regularmente, cada 10 minutos.

X~ > En su caso, retire el peine guia.

> Aplique aceite en las zonas de
contacto de las partes superior e
inferior del cabezal de corte (ver
figura).

Cambio del cabezal de corte

El cabezal de corte es una pieza de desgaste. A pesar de
un buen mantenimiento, el rendimiento de corte se ira
reduciendo con el tiempo. Entonces, cambie el cabezal
de corte. El cabezal de corte se puede pedir por separado
como pieza de recambio al Servicio postventa de
Aesculap (direcciones al final de estas instrucciones).

Al atornillar el cabezal, puede dafarse la
carcasa.

ADVERTENCIA

> Cercidrese de que el interruptor
Encendido/Apagado 4 se en-
cuentra en la posicion 0.

> Retire la llave Allen 13 de |a
base de la estacion de carga
para soltar el tornillo 6 del ca-
bezal de corte.

> Desenrosque el tornillo por
completo y retirelo.

> Expulse el cabezal de corte con
el pulgar hacia arriba.

> A continuacion, coloque el nue-
vo cabezal de corte, presionelo
hasta que encaje y fijelo con el
tornillo.

)

m‘”””

> No apretar el tornillo demasiado fuerte.

TONVdSH

53



ESPANOL

54

Al cambiar el cabezal de corte, puede eliminar los res-
tos de pelo en el interior con la ayuda de un pincel.

Limpieza de la maquina
> Frote su maquina de vez en cuando con un pafio hu-
medecido y séquelo a continuacion.

Limpieza de los contactos de carga

Si los contactos de carga 7 en la maquina o los contactos
de carga 3 en la estacion de carga estan sucios, el pro-
ceso de carga se puede ver interrumpido u obstaculizado.

> Limpie los contactos con algodén o un pafio empapa-
do en alcohol.

Cuando la bateria estd descargada (parada del mo-

tor), coloque siempre el interruptor Encendido/Apa-

gado en la posicion 0 y coloque la maquina en la es-

tacion de carga.

> Asegurese de que la maquina no se guarda en estado
conectado cuando la bateria esta descargada.

> Preste atencién a que la maquina esté desconectada
(interruptor Encendido/Apagado en la posicion 0) al
colocarlo en |a estacion de carga.



6. ¢Qué hacer cuando ... ... l]a maquina se desconecta solo?
> La bateria est4 descargada. Cargue la maquina.
.. la bateria ya no se puede recargar?

L o de re
-~ la maquina no se enciende? > Compruebe que no esta utilizando el cargador de la

> ¢Esta descargada la bateria? Conecte el blogue de ali- esquiladora HS60. Consulte la placa de caracteristi-
mentacion enchufable de la estacion de carga y car- cas del cargador. Este no es compatible con la esqui-
gue la maquina. ladora HS62.

> ¢...el cabezal de corte esta seco? Se tiene que lubricar > En caso negativol envie la méquina al servicio de re-
el cabezal de corte. Proceda de la manera descrita en paracion de Aesculap.
la page 53.

... el cabezal de corte "tira"?

> Se tiene que lubricar el cabezal de corte. Proceda de
la manera descrita en la page 53.

...el indicador de carga no se enciende durante la carga?

> Limpie los contactos de carga.

> Esposible que la maquina no esté posicionada correc-
tamente en la estacion de carga. Posicionela correc-
tamente.

> Verifique si la estacion de carga esta conectada cor-
rectamente.

TONVdSH



7. Eliminacion de residuos

Este dispositivo electronico dispone de un
ﬁ acumulador incorporado de forma fija.
]

W El producto incluye componentes
electronicos y baterias. No deseche
\ﬁ el dispositivo en la basura convenci-
onal. Debera llevarlo a un punto de
4 verde para su reutilizacion.

ESPANOL
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8. Datos técnicos

Producto

Adaptador de red
Tension de entrada

Capacidad

Volumen

Valor global de vibraciones
Accesorio

Dimensiones

Peso

Exacta/lsis

100-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz
600 mAh

< 60 dB(A)

ah = 2,5 m/s2

1 peine guia

140 x 30 x 36 mm
15

c€ Sujeto a modificaciones técnicas.



9. 2 aios de garantia

Apreciado cliente, apreciada clienta:

Le damos las gracias por haber elegido un producto de
nuestra casa.

Ya desde hace varias décadas, se asocia la marca Aescu-
lap con productos de acreditada calidad y con un exce-
lente servicio técnico. Ofrecemos a nuestros clientes pro-
ductos innovadores y con elevadas prestaciones.
Aesculap fabrica aparatos de primera calidad y le garan-
tiza el empleo de materiales de alta calidad, asi como un
proceso de produccion impecable. Nos gustaria indicar
asimismo que no respondemos de los defectos materiales
de nuestros productos cuando se derivan de un uso in-
adecuado, del desgaste natural del producto o de sus
consecuencias, ni cuando no se utilice el producto debi-
damente ni cuando se use con productos de terceros que
sean inapropiados o no funcionen correctamente.
Asimismo, quedan excluidos aquellos defectos que no
afectan o s6lo afectan de forma insignificante al valor o
la funcion del producto.

En el caso de responder en el ambito de nuestra garantia,
nos reservamos el derecho de reparar o sustituir el pro-
ducto.

Direcciones de servicio
Albert Kerbl GmbH
Felizenzell 9

84428 Buchbach [ Germany

Phone: +49 8086 933-100
Fax: +49 8086 933-500
E-Mail: info@kerbl.com
www.kerbl.com

Las direcciones de servicio restantes puede enterar a tra-
vés de la direccion mencinada arriba.

TONVdSH
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